-
PRELThIINARY REVISION PACKET. SUBJECT TO CHANGE vVITHOUT NOTICE.
Publication Title: BK4Xx/EK5XX Hardware Maintenance Vol. I
Publication Numb er: _ .......81.-3L..3...2....2-.11_5~O"-- _ Manual Prelin1inary Revision: AB
Instructions: The attached pages contain replacement information.
Insert the attached pages into the appropriate place.
Do not discard current manual sheet (back-up page
information is not supplied with this packet). .A.ll

Pub No. 83322250 Rev. P
EQUIPMENT SERIES WITH COMMENTS
TYPE CODE FCOs
BK4XX/BK5XX 10 None
11 None
12 None
13 None
14 None
15 None
16 48477
48518A
17 None ,
18 None
19 55172 Optional
~20 55044
'21 None
22 55112
55157
55422
23 None
24 55492 SiC 24 only
25 None
26 None
27 None
fs:,Otlq~ 5 c.."O-37·~j(Lj8?fi 8 C/-
~_ .. - - _.... ~....
_._--------..--~& ......-----_.._--_.._--_.._------------_.~._._-------
v
TABLE 2-3. TEST POINTS
physical I
Location
Code/Card I Test Cross
t
Point '1~i tIe Ref CommentsType
A2A01/CLSV T + 9.67 MHz Clock 012
U - Dibit Strobe Pulse 012
V - Dibit OSC Window 012
W + Write Clock Strobe 013
X + Write Clock Window 013
y + 19.34 MHz Clock 013
A2A03/HFRV E + Sensing Dibits 032
GFRV F + CYL Detect A 034
G + CYL Detect B
I
034
H + Track Servo Signal 034
J - Analog Servo Detect 033
K - Attenuator Output 032
L + Analog Servo Detect 034
M + Attenuator Output 032
N + 14 V 031
p - 14 V 031
Q + AGC 034
R - Peak Detector 033
S + Peak Detector 033
T + AGCed Servo Signal 033
U - AGCed Servo Signal 033
V - Trigger 034
W + 50 % Detec tor 034
X - 50% Detector 034
y + Timer 034
A2A04/DKFV B * + Up To Speed 044
.RKfV ..-_- C * Not Used -_.._--- -- -- --
D * Not Used -
A2A05/HLRV B * + Strobe Pulse 052 KLRV used
KLRV C * + Missing Address (ECL) 053 only on
D * + Data Window 052 BK5B6A-Di
I E * - AM Disable 053 SiC 21 &i
I F * + Missing Address (TTL) 053 Abv. HLRV
I G * - Lock to Data + AM Pulse 053 used on
H * - Missing Address Pulse 053 all other
!
I J * + Read Gate 053 uni ts